

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**No. 14-5109**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

Brian Davis,  
*Plaintiff – Appellant*

v.

United States Sentencing Commission,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia (Judge James E. Boasberg)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT BRIAN DAVIS**

Timothy P. O’Toole  
*Amicus Curiae* Committee  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL  
DEFENSE LAWYERS  
1660 L St. NW, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 872-8600  
(202) 872-8690  
Email: [totoole@milchev.com](mailto:totoole@milchev.com)

Timothy P. O’Toole  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kathleen T. Wach  
Michael Anderson  
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED  
655 Fifteenth St., NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel.: (202) 626-5800  
Fax.: (202) 626-5801  
Email: [totoole@milchev.com](mailto:totoole@milchev.com)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

December 18, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	C-1
LIST OF PARTIES AND AMICUS CURIAE.....	C-1
RULINGS UNDER REVIEW .....	C-1
RELATED CASES .....	C-1
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-2
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. CONGRESS’S REAFFIRMATION OF THE 100:1 RATIO VIOLATED EQUAL PROTECTION .....	8
A. Congress’s Reaffirmation of the 100:1 Ratio Fails Under Strict Scrutiny.....	9
1. <i>The 100:1 Ratio Disproportionately Impacted African Americans</i> .....	10
2. <i>Congress’s Reaffirmation of the 100:1 Ratio Fails Strict Scrutiny</i> .....	15
B. Congress’s Reaffirmation of the 100:1 Ratio Fails Under Rational Basis Review .....	16
1. <i>Available Evidence Discredited All Purported Justifications for the 100:1 Ratio</i> .....	17
2. <i>The Sentencing Guidelines Accounted for Many of the Perceived Greater Harms of Crack Cocaine</i> .....	25

3.	<i>Witnesses Testifying Before Congress Were Nearly Unanimous In Rejecting the 100:1 Ratio as Unfounded</i> .....	26
II.	CONTINUING TO ENFORCE THE 100:1 RATIO UNDERMINES THE EFFECTIVE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE.....	28
III.	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	<i>post</i>
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	<i>post</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep't of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	8
* <i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	16
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	8, 15
* <i>Monmouth Med. Ctr. v. Thompson</i> , 257 F.3d 807 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16, 28
<i>Pers. Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	9
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	8
* <i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	16, 26
* <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	16
* <i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	9
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	8, 9
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	8
* <i>Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	8, 9, 15

## Statutes

*Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, 100 Stat. 3207 .....	5, 10, 18
*Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 280006, 108 Stat. 1796, 2097 .....	5
*Act of Oct. 30, 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-38, 109 Stat. 334 .....	7
U.S.S.G. ch. 4 (1994).....	20, 25
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.1 (1994).....	25
U.S.S.G. § 2D1.2 (1994).....	22, 25
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.1 (1994).....	25

## Other Authorities

*H.R. Rep. No. 104-272 (1995).....	17, 24, 28
156 Cong. Rec. H6202 (daily ed. July 28, 2010).....	18, 29
156 Cong. Rec. S1681 (daily ed. Mar. 17, 2010) .....	30
*Amendments to the Sentencing Guidelines for United States Courts, 60 Fed. Reg. 25,074 (May 10, 1995).....	6, 7, 24, 25, 26, 27
*Bureau of Justice Statistics, Dep't of Justice, <i>A National Report: Drugs, Crime, and the Justice System 2</i> (Dec. 1992).....	19
* <i>Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 104th Cong. (1995) .....	2, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28
*Dan Weikel, <i>War on Crack Targets Minorities Over Whites,</i> L.A. Times, May 21, 1995.....	13
*Donald Braman, <i>Punishment and Accountability: Understanding and Reforming Criminal Sanctions in America</i> , 53 UCLA L. Rev. 1143 (2006).....	31

Douglas C. McDonald and Kenneth E. Carlson, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Dep't of Justice, <i>Sentencing in the Federal Courts: Does Race Matter?</i> (Dec. 1993) .....	10, 14, 15
Fed. R. App. P. 29 .....	1, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	16, 28
Gerald E. Goldstein, <i>Written, Public Comments for the Record Regarding the United States Sentencing Commission's February 1995 Report to Congress, and Future Congressional Recommendations, on the Current 100-1 Federal Sentencing Disparity between "Crack" and Powder Cocaine Offenses (Apr. 10, 1995)</i> .....	2
*Josh Bowers and Paul H. Robinson, <i>Perceptions of Fairness and Justice: The Shared Aims and Occasional Conflicts of Legitimacy and Moral Credibility</i> , 47 Wake Forest L. Rev. 211, 212, 256-63 (2012) .....	31
*Nat'l Inst. on Drug Abuse, <i>National Household Survey on Drug Abuse: Population Estimates 1991</i> (1991) .....	12
<i>Restoring Fairness to Federal Sentencing: Addressing the Crack- Powder Disparity: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime and Drugs of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. (2009) .....	29
*Richard Berk and Alec Campbell, <i>Preliminary Data on Race and Crack Charging Practices in Los Angeles</i> , 1993 WL 388006 (1993) .....	13
* <i>Tr. of U.S. Sent'g Comm'n Hearing on Crack Cocaine (Nov. 9, 1993)</i> .....	18, 19, 20, 21, 23
* <i>U.S. Sentencing Commission and Cocaine Sentencing Policy: Hearing Before the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1995)</i> .....	7, 10, 11, 13, 17, 18, 25, 26, 27, 30

United States Sent’g Comm’n, *Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy* 103 (May 2002).....30

\*United States Sent’g Comm’n, *Special Report to the Congress: Cocaine and Federal Sentencing Policy* (Feb. 1995)..... 6, 11, 12, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
